no reassessments were made on whether existing contracts are, or contain, lease in accordance with MFRS 16. Accordingly,
the Group and Company had applied this Standard to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying MFRS
117 Leases and IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, while did not apply MFRS 16 to
existing contracts that did not meet the definition of a lease under MFRS 117 and IC 4, although these contracts may meet the
definition of lease under MFRS 16.

218 FGV HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

62	 EFFECTS OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

	 The effects arising from these changes on the Group’s and Company’s statements of profit or loss, statements of financial
position and statements of cash flows are set out below:

	 Impact on change in accounting policy on statements of profit or loss

Effects on current year
Financial year ended
31 December 2019

Restatement of comparative figures
Financial year ended
31 December 2018

Group (in RM’000)
Previous

policy

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption

As
presented

As
previously

stated

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption Restated

Administrative expenses (868,671) 7,117 (861,554)  (939,363) 11,152 (928,211)

Operating loss (201,105) 7,117 (193,988) (826,601)  11,152 (815,449)

Finance costs (167,535) (15,623) (183,158)  (189,274) (13,168) (202,442)

Loss before zakat and taxation (330,322) (8,506) (338,828)  (1,022,951)  (2,016)  (1,024,967)

Taxation (28,828) 2,897 (25,931)  (100,569)  535  (100,034)

Loss for the financial year (365,547) (5,609) (371,156)  (1,142,123)  (1,481)  (1,143,604)

Loss attributable to:

-	 Owners of the Company (240,929) (5,245) (246,174)  (1,079,952)  (971)  (1,080,923)

-	 Non-controlling interests (124,618) (364) (124,982)  (62,171)  (510)  (62,681)

(365,547) (5,609) (371,156)  (1,142,123)  (1,481)  (1,143,604)

Earning per share (“EPS”) attributable
to owners of the Company:

Basic and diluted EPS (sen) (6.61) (0.14) (6.75)  (29.60)  (0.03)  (29.63)

Company (in RM’000)

Effects on current year
Financial year ended
31 December 2019

Restatement of comparative figures
Financial year ended
31 December 2018

Previous
policy

Effects of
MFRS 16

As
presented

As
previously

stated
Effects of
MFRS 16 Restated

Administrative expenses (49,280) 664 (48,616) (142,033) 1,783 (140,250)

Operating profit 79,693 664 80,357 209,766 1,783 211,549

Finance costs (130,427) (1,819) (132,246) (93,653) (1,257) (94,910)

(Loss)/profit before zakat and taxation (50,734) (1,155) (51,889) 116,113 526 116,639

Taxation (28,482) 277 (28,205) 27,841 (126) 27,715

(Loss)/profit for the financial year (79,216) (878) (80,094) 143,954 400 144,354

219

01
S

E
C

T
IO

N

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

62

E
FF

E
C

T
S

 O
F

C
H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

IN
G

 P
O

LI
C

Y
 (C

O
N

T
IN

U
E

D
)

Im

p
ac

t
on

 c
ha

ng
e

in
 a

cc
ou

nt
in

g
p

ol
ic

y
on

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 o
f f

in
an

ci
al

 p
os

iti
on

G
ro

up
 (i

n
R

M
’0

00
)

E
ff

ec
ts

 o
n

cu
rr

en
t

ye
ar

R
es

ta
te

m
en

t
o

f
co

m
p

ar
at

iv
e

fig
ur

es

A
s

at
 3

1
D

ec
em

b
er

 2
01

9
A

s
at

 3
1

D
ec

em
b

er
 2

[…]

36
33

,4
36

-
37

,7
97

37
,7

97
-

13
,4

29
13

,4
29

D
ef

er
re

d
 t

ax
 a

ss
et

s
-

-
-

28
,1

19
20

1
28

,3
20

-
32

7
 3

27

N
on

-c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
tie

s

Le
as

e
lia

b
ili

tie
s

-
32

,0
64

32
,0

64
-

30
,5

00
30

,5
00

-
10

,0
99

10
,0

99

D
ef

er
re

d
 t

ax
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

47
8

(4
78

)
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

C
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
tie

s

Le
as

e
lia

b
ili

tie
s

-
3,

36
3

3,
36

3
-

8,
13

3
8,

13
3

-
4,

69
2

4,
69

2

E
q

ui
ty

R
et

ai
ne

d
 e

ar
ni

ng
s

10
1,

89
2

(1
,5

13
)

10
0,

37
9

18
0,

96
8

(6
35

)
18

0,
33

3
36

,9
78

(1

,0
35

)
35

,9
43

221

01
S

E
C

T
IO

N

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

62	 EFFECTS OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

	 Impact on change in accounting policy on statements of cash flows

Group (in RM’000)

Effects on current year
Financial year ended
31 December 2019

Restatement of comparative figures
Financial year ended
31 December 2018

Previous
policy

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption

As
presented

As
previously

stated

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption Restated

Loss for the financial year (365,547) (5,609) (371,156)  (1,142,123)  (1,481)  (1,143,604)

Taxation 28,828 (2,897) 25,931  100,569  (535)  100,034

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 709,474 (37,077) 672,397  686,136  (38,866)  647,270

Impairment loss on property,
plant and equipment 168,083 (8,281) 159,802  215,750  319  216,069

Amortisation of prepaid lease payment 2,158 (2,158) -  3,700  (3,700)  -

Depreciation of right-of-use assets - 71,239 71,239 - 80,651  80,651

Impairment loss/
(reversal of impairment loss)
on right-of-use assets - 8,281 8,281 - (319) (319)

Termination of lease contracts - - - - (2,096) (2,096)

Finance expense 167,535 15,623 183,158  189,274  13,168  202,442

Net cash generated from operating
activities 1,936,322 39,121 1,975,443  957,153 47,141 1,004,294

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (625,754) 4,860 (620,894) (963,703) 4,976 (958,727)

Purchase of right-of-use assets - (4,860) (4,860) - (4,976) (4,976)

Net cash used in investing activities (484,049) - (484,049) (814,194) - (814,194)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities - (39,121) (39,121)  - (47,141) (47,141)

Net cash used in financing activities 1,056,591 (39,121) 1,017,470  (738,726) (47,141) (785,867)

222 FGV HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

62	 EFFECTS OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

	 Impact on change in accounting policy on statements of cash flows (continued)

Company (RM’000)

Effects on current year
Financial year ended
31 December 2019

Restatement of comparative figures
Financial year ended
31 December 2018

Previous
policy

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption

As
presented

As
previously

stated

Effects of
MFRS 16
adoption Restated

(Loss)/profit for the financial year (79,216) (878) (80,094) 143,954 400 144,354

Taxation 28,482 (277) 28,205 (27,841) 126 (27,715)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets - 4,361 4,361 - 5,809 5,809

Termination of lease contracts - - - - (1,025) (1,025)

Finance expense 130,427 1,819 132,246 93,653 1,257 94,910

Net cash used in operating activities (103,054) 5,025 (98,029) (116,803) 6,567 (110,236)

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities - (5,025) (5,025) - (6,567) (6,567)

Net cash used in financing activities (43,815) (5,025) (48,840) (211,703) (6,567) (218,270)

63	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on
17 April 2020.

w w w. f g v h o l d i n g s . c o m

FGV HOLDINGS BERHAD Registration No. 200701042133 (800165-P)

Level 21, Wisma FGV, Jalan Raja Laut, 50350 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

t +603 2789 0000   f +603 2789 0001

	AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	STATEMENT ON DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY
	DIRECTORS’ REPORT
	STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
	STATUTORY DECLARATION
	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
	STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS